Sesntivity is calculated based on the assumption that amount outstanding as at reporting dated were utilised for the whole financial year.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities
(when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

The Company has sales and purchases from outside India. The Company has transactional currency exposures arising from sales and
purchases by an operating unit in currencies other than the unit’s functional currency. Accordingly, the Company’s financial state of
affairs can be affected significantly by movements in the USD or any other currency exchange rates. The Company enters into derivative
transactions, primarily in the nature of forward currency contracts on import payables. The purpose is to manage currency risks arising
from the Company’s operations.

Unhedged foreign currency sensitivity   (Rs. in Lakhs)

 Changes in
USD

Effect on profit
before tax

Changes in
Euro

Effect on profit
before tax

31-Mar-25
+5%  205.04 +5%  (10.02)
-5%  (205.04) -5%  10.02

31-Mar-24
+5%  123.46 +5%  10.43
-5%  (123.46) -5%  (10.43)

B. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing
activities, including deposits with banks, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

(i) Trade Receivables

Credit risk arises from the possibility that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage this, the Company
periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial condition, current economic trends, and

[…]

Sensitivity is calculated based on the assumption that amount outstanding as at reporting dated were utilised for the whole financial
year.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates. The Group exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when
revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

The Group has sales and purchases from outside India. The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales and purchases
by an operating unit in currencies other than the unit’s functional currency. Accordingly, the Group’s financial state of affairs can be
affected significantly by movements in the USD or any other currency exchange rates. The Group enters into derivative transactions,
primarily in the nature of forward currency contracts on import payables. The purpose is to manage currency risks arising from the
Group’s operations.

Unhedged foreign currency sensitivity  (Amount in Lakhs)

 Changes in
USD

Effect on profit
before tax

Changes in
Euro

Effect on profit
before tax

31-Mar-25
+5%  (191.15) +5%  (10.02)
-5% 191.15 -5%  10.02

31-Mar-24
+5%  (262.30) +5%  10.43
-5%  262.30 -5%  (10.43)

B. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to
a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing
activities, including deposits with banks, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

(i) Trade Receivables

Credit risk arises from the possibility that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage this, the Group
companies periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial condition, current economic